

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

Court of Appeals No. 14-7070

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

VINCENT FORRAS, ET AL.
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

IMAM FEISAL ABDUL RAUF, ET AL.
Defendants-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM AN ORDER
OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
IN CIVIL CASE NO. 1:12-cv-00282

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS FOR REVERSAL OF THE
DISTRICT COURT'S ORDER AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

Larry Klayman, Esq.
FREEDOM WATCH, INC.
2020 Pennsylvania Ave. NW, Suite 345
Washington, DC 20006
Tel: (310) 595-0800
Email: leklayman@gmail.com

Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

GLOSSARY.....iv

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

ARGUMENT.....3

I. THE ANTI-SLAPP ACT SPECIAL MOTION TO DISMISS FILED
OUTSIDE OF 45-DAY PERIOD.....3

II. THE ANTI-SLAPP ACT DOES NOT APPLY.....6

III. THE ANTI-SLAPP ACT IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL.....22

IV. CONCLUSION.....24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

* <i>3M Co. v. Boulter</i> , 842 F.Supp.2d 85 (D.D.C. 2012)	7
<i>Burke v. Air Serv. Int'l, Inc.</i> , 685 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	7
<i>Bus. Guides, Inc. v. Chromatic Communs. Enters.</i> , 498 U.S. 533 (1991).....	11
<i>Chestnut v. City of Lowell</i> , 305 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2002)	24
<i>Coles v. Washington Free Weekly, Inc.</i> , 881 F.Supp. 26 (D.D.C. 1995), <i>aff'd</i> , 88 F.3d 1278 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	19
<i>Colo. River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	6
<i>Erie Railroad Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	7
<i>Farnum v. Colbert</i> , 293 A.2d 279 (D.C. 1972)	19
<i>Guilford Transp. Industries, Inc. v. Wilner</i> , 760 A.2d 580 (2000).....	19
<i>Howard Univ. v. Best</i> , 484 A.2d 958 (D.C. 1984).....	19
<i>Jacobs v Herlands</i> , 17 NYS 2d 711 (N.Y. 1940)	15
* <i>Kay v. FCC</i> , 525 F.3d 1277 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>Kelly v. Albarino</i> , 485 F.3d 664 (2nd Cir. 2007)	13
<i>Kitt v. Capital Concerts, Inc.</i> , 742 A.2d 856 (D.C. 1999).....	17
* <i>Levy v. American Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 196 A.2d 475 (D.C. 1964)	21
* <i>Moldea v. New York Times Co.</i> , 22 F.3d 310 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	19, 20
<i>Myers v. Hodges</i> , 44 So. 357 (Fla. 1907)	15
<i>Rodriguez v. Panayioutu</i> , 314 F.3d 979 (9 th Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>Rothman v Jackson</i> , 49 Cal App 4th 1134 (2d D 1996)	15
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1431 (2010) 10, 12	
* <i>Sherrod v. Breitbart</i> , 720 F.3d 932 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	1, 4, 5
<i>Steinhilber v. Alphonse</i> , 501 N.E.2d 550 (N.Y. 1986)	20

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with asterisks.

United States v. Pallares-Galan, 359 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2004)23
Universal Title Ins. Co. v. United States, 942 F.2d 1311 (8th Cir. 1991)23
Weyrich v. New Republic, Inc., 235 F.3d 617 (D.C. Cir. 2001)21

Statutes

D.C. Code § 16-5501 1, 3, 6
D.C. Code § 16-5502.....3

Treatises

Restatement (Second) of Torts §652E17
